

NO. 42033-3-II
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 10-1-01227-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

FLOYD A. GREENLEE, III,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SUSAN I. BAUR
Prosecuting Attorney
ERIC BENTSON/#38471
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:
Hall of Justice
312 S. W. First Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626
Telephone: 360/577-3080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. GREENLEE’S TRIAL OCCURRED WITHIN THE TIME ALLOWED BY CRR 3.3.....	9
1. BECAUSE GREENLEE DID NOT MOVE THE COURT TO SET THE TRIAL WITHIN THE TIME LIMITS REQUIRED UNDER CRR 3.3(D)(3), HE WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO OBJECT TO THE SETTING OF THE TRIAL DATES.	11
2. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FOUND GOOD CAUSE TO CONTINUE THE TRIAL DATE	15
B. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF GREENLEE’S ARREST, BOOKING PHOTO, AND INFORMATION THAT LED OFFICER RIPP TO GREENLEE’S LOCATION.....	22
1. GREENLEE DID NOT OBJECT TO EVIDENCE OF HIS ARREST BEING ADMITTED AT TRIAL, THEREFORE HE HAS WAIVED THIS ISSUE ON APPEAL.	23

2.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING GREENLEE'S BOOKING PHOTO, BECAUSE HIS IDENTITY WAS AT ISSUE IN THE CASE...	26
3.	BECAUSE THE STATEMENTS MADE TO OFFICER RIPP WERE ADMITTED TO SHOW HOW HE CAME TO CONTACT GREENLEE, THEY WERE NOT HEARSAY.	28
4.	EVEN IF THE ADMISSION OF THESE STATEMENTS WAS IN ERROR, THE ERROR WAS HARMLESS.....	32
C.	GREENLEE DID NOT SUFFER INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS ATTORNEY CHOSE NOT FILE A MOTION TO SUPPRESS	35
V.	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>City of Kennewick v. Vandergriff</i> , 109 Wn.2d 99, 743 P.2d 811 (1987) ..	13
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	26
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 64 Wn App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992).....	36
<i>State v. Barragan</i> , 102 Wn.App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000).....	39
<i>State v. Blight</i> , 89 Wn.2d 38, 569 P.2d 1129 (1977)	18
<i>State v. Bobenhouse</i> , 143 Wn.App. 315, 177 P.3d 209 (2008).....	13
<i>State v. Bustamante-Davila</i> , 138 Wn.2d 964, 983 P.2d 590 (1999).....	44
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 103 Wn.2d 1, 691 P.2d 929 (1984).....	17
<i>State v. Carney</i> , 129 Wn.App. 742, 119 P.3d 922 (2005)	13
<i>State v. Coe</i> , 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	36
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 93 Wn.2d 823, 613 P.2d 1139 (1980)	36
<i>State v. Darden</i> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002).....	29
<i>State v. Day</i> , 51 Wn.App. 544, 754 P.2d 1021 (1988).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Downing</i> , 151 Wn.2d 265, 87 P.3d 1169 (2004)	17
<i>State v. Fagalde</i> , 85 Wn.2d 730, 539 P.2d 86 (1975).....	23, 26
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998)	42
<i>State v. Greenwood</i> , 120 Wn.2d 585, 845 P.2d 971 (1993)	12
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 152 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006)	29

<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	36
<i>State v. Grilley</i> , 67 Wash.App. 795, 840 P.2d 903 (1992).....	19
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1020 (1986).....	36
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	37
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 26 Wn.App. 187, 611 P.2d 1365 (1980).....	18
<i>State v. Iverson</i> , 126, Wn.App. 329, 08 P.3d 799 (2005)	31
<i>State v. Jamison</i> , 25 Wn.App. 68, 604 P.2d 1017 (1979).....	25
<i>State v. Jury</i> , 19 Wn.App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302.....	39
<i>State v. Kelly</i> , 32 Wn.App. 112, 645 P.2d 1146 (1982).....	18
<i>State v. Khoumvichai</i> , 149 Wn.2d 557, 69 P.3d 862 (2003).....	41
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	26
<i>State v. Laureano</i> , 101 Wn.2d 745, 682 P.2d 889 (1984).....	24
<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn.App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	27
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	39
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn.App. 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	40
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 139 Wn.App. 693, 162 P.3d 459 (2007).....	30
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 77 Wn.2d 593, 464 P.2d 723 (1970).....	17
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 86 Wn.2d 419, 545 P.2d 538 (1976)	40
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 68 Wn.App. 906, 847 P.2d 936, <i>review denied</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1008 (1993)	18

<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007).....	47
<i>State v. Price</i> , 126 Wn.App. 617, 109 P.3d 27 (2005).....	33
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d, 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	47
<i>State v. Rivers</i> , 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996).....	30
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011).....	26
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 115 S.Ct. 2004, 131 L. Ed. 2d 1005.....	37
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 128 Wn.App. 280, 115 P.3d 368 (2005).....	30
<i>State v. Sardinia</i> , 42 Wn.App. 533, 713 P.2d 122, <i>review denied</i> , 105 Wash.2d 1013 (1986).....	40, 41
<i>State v. Silvers</i> , 70 Wn.2d 430, 423 P.2d 539 (1967)	25
<i>State v. Stubsjoen</i> , 48 Wn.App. 139, 738 P.2d 306 (1987).....	24
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981)	35, 37
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 1 Wn.2d 298, 95 P.2d 1036 (1939)	12, 39
<i>State v. Visitacion</i> , 55 Wn.App. 166, 776 P.2d 986, 990 (1989).....	40
<i>State v. Wheelchel</i> , 115 Wn.2d 708, 801 P.2d 948 (1990)	36
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 85 Wn.App. 271, 932 P.2d 665 (1997).....	31, 43
<i>State v. Yuen</i> , 23 Wn.App. 377, 597 P.2d 401 (1979)	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 446 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	39, 41

Other Authorities

RAP 2.5(a)	21, 23, 24, 25
------------------	----------------

Rules

CrR 3.3 (b)(2)(i).....	10
CrR 3.3(a)(1).....	9
CrR 3.3(b)(1) & (f)(2).....	10
CrR 3.3(b)(2).....	9, 10, 12
CrR 3.3(b)(5).....	9
CrR 3.3(d)(3).....	i, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 21
CrR 3.3(e)	9
CrR 3.3(e)(3) & (8).....	10
CrR 3.3(f)(2)	1, 10, 11
CrR 3.3(f)(2) & (b)(2)(ii).....	1
ER 401	26
ER 801(c).....	29
JCrR 3.08(f)(1).....	13
JCrR 3.08(f)(2).....	13
